
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

16 September 2020 

Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny Committee 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Thursday, 24 
September 2020. 

 
Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 

emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  
Public access is via webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 
      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interests  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 

please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

10.32 am 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 
10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 4 June 2020 (cream paper). 

 
10.34 am 3.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 

issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


10.45 am 4.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 10 September 2020. 

 

An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 

tabled at the meeting. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 

enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its portfolio. 
 

10.50 am 5.   Children First Improvement - Service Update (Pages 25 - 
38) 
 

  Report by Executive Director of Children, Young People and 
Learning. 

 
The report updates the Committee on developments in the 
Children First programme since its last update in June.  

 
12.20 pm 6.   Education and Skills Annual Report Task and Finish Group 

Recommendations (Pages 39 - 68) 
 

  The Education and Skills Annual Report provides an overview of 
the main outcomes achieved by West Sussex learners, 
highlights strengths and indicates areas for improvement.   

 
Scrutiny of the 2019 report was undertaken by a Task and 

Finish Group of Committee members in July 2020.  Attached 
are: - 
 

a) Education and Skills Annual Report Task and Finish Group 
Recommendations 

 
b) Response from the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills  
 

c) Draft 2020 Education and Skills Annual Report 
 

The Committee is asked to note the recommendations of the 
TFG and Cabinet Member response. 
 

12.35 pm 7.   Business Planning Group Report (Pages 69 - 76) 
 

  The report informs the Committee of the Business Planning 
Group meetings held on 9 March 2020 and 25 June 2020, 
setting out the key issues discussed. 

 
The Committee is asked to endorse the contents of this report, 

and particularly the Committee’s Work Programme revised to 
reflect the Business Planning Group’s discussions (attached at 
Appendix A). 

 
 

 

Page 2



12.45 pm 8.   Appointments to the Business Planning Group  
 

  The Committee to make appointments to fill the vacancies on 
the Business Planning Group. 

 
12.47 pm 9.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

  Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 
relevance to the business of the Scrutiny Committee, and 

suitable for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents 
arising from central government initiatives etc. 

 
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 

matter to its Business Planning Group to consider in detail. 
 

12.52 pm 10.   Requests for Call-In  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 
Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 
the last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report 

any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

12.53 pm 11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 5 November 

at 10.30am.  Probable agenda items include: 
 

 Children First Improvement Programme 
 Fostering Service Review 
 Impact of Covid-19 on Educational Outcomes for Children 

and Young People 
 

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 21 
October 2020. 

 
 

 
 
To all members of the Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

4 June 2020 – At a meeting of the Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny 

Committee held at 10.30 am at Virtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr Barling (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Lord 

Cllr Baldwin 
Cllr Bridges 

Cllr Burgess 
Cllr Flynn 

Cllr Hall 

Cllr Hillier 
Cllr A Jones 

Clr Lea 
Cllr Sudan 

Cllr Wickremaratchi 

Mr Lozzi 
Mrs Roberts 

Mrs Ryan 
Mr Cristin 

 

Also in attendance: Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cllr Marshall and Cllr Russell 

 

 
7.    Declarations of Interests  

 

7.1 No recordable interests were declared. 
 

8.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
8.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2020 

be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

9.    Urgent Matters  
 

9.1 The Chairman asked Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Education 
& Skills to update the Committee on the return of pupils to school. The 
Cabinet Member told the Committee that: - 

 
 99% of schools would be open by the week commencing 15 June 

 Immediately prior to the reopening of primary schools in the week 
commencing 1 June, the number of children of key workers and 
vulnerable children allowed to attend our primary and secondary 

schools under the lockdown restrictions compared to the total of school 
children in the county was nearly twice the national average 

 Attendance figures for the week commencing 8 June would be provided 
to members of the councilwhen they are known 

 

9.2 The Director of Education & Skills added that there had been no 
guidance yet from the Department for Education about how schools would 

open in September, but the Council was looking into possible extra 
accommodation to comply with social distancing rules. 
 

10.    Responses to Recommendations  
 

10.1 The Committee considered the responses to recommendations it 
made its 4 March 2020 and 14 April 2020 meetings (copies appended to 
the signed minutes) - the following points were covered in relation to the 

response regarding small schools: - 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 The Cabinet had considered all the points raised by the Committee but 

felt that the decision should go ahead to comply with the Schools 
Effectiveness Strategy 

 The Education, Health & Care Plans (EHCPs) of children with special 

needs identified the additional help they required, and this would be 
provided at new schools. So far three out of four pupils with EHCPs at 

Clapham & Patching had found new schools 
 
10.2 Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to 

recommendations. 
 

11.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
11.1 The Committee considered an extract from the Forward Plan dated 

20 May 2020 (copy appended to the signed minutes). The Committee 
asked questions about the decision on the proposed change of status for 

Forest Boys' School, Horsham and St Andrews CE Boys' School, Worthing 
to co-educational schools and received the following answers/assurances 
 

 The proposals had the support of the governors of each school 
 The driver for the change to co-educational provision was to ensure 

sufficient pupil numbers at each school so that they were sustainable in 
the future 

 With the population increasing in each area, the viability of the local 

girls’ schools should not be affected 
 The consultation on the proposals was open until the end of June and 

was available through the County Council’s website. The neighbouring 
girl’s schools, parents and neighbourhood Councils would be able to 

partake in the consultation process to provide their views  
 

12.    Children First Improvement - Service Update  

 
12.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director of 

Children, Young People and Learning (copy appended to the signed 
minutes) which was introduced by Cllr Russell, Cabinet Member for 
Children & Young People who made the following points: - 

 
 Referrals to the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) were expected 

to increase now that children were returning to school – staffing levels 
were sufficient to cope with this 

 Face to face visits had increased 

 An OFSTED inspector had been seconded to the Council’s Adolescent 
Family Resource Team to provide support during the Covid-19 

pandemic 
 In Early Help, safeguarding concerns were being dealt with and care 

packages and resources were still being delivered 

 The voice of the child was still being heard though video, texting and 
phone calls and the Department of Digital Media & Sport has requested 

to interview the team in relation to examples of good support given 
during Covid-
[...]
r Looked After Children and those 
leaving care was being digitally launched in June 

 The service is continuing to focus on prevention and was working to 

put a practice model in place   
 Establishing a Children’s Trust had been paused until August, however 

the legal and financial work would continue  
 
12.3 Summary of responses to committee members questions and 

comments: - 
 

 The Commissioner for Children’s Services in West Sussex received 
monthly updates on the County Council improvement progress and also 
provides updates to the Department for Education 

 Service remodelling meant less buildings, not a reduced service which 
would in fact be enhanced 

 An impact assessment by Human Resources and a new recruitment & 
retention offer in September would hopefully offset deferred 
resignations and the end of the recruitment & retention offer that could 

lead to a high number of social workers leaving in the autumn 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 The journey of the child from the child’s point of view was being looked 

at as part of the service redesign with the aim of there being the least 
number of disruptions possible e.g. fewer changes of social worker 

 The aim was for social workers to have between 13 and 16 cases at 

one time to maintain quality of service, so caseloads were monitored 
weekly with extra resources used where necessary 

 Newly qualified social workers were supported and fed back on their 
experience near the end of their first year 

 A preventative practice model helped reduce caseloads and the amount 

of time children and families spent in social care 
 It was not possible to grade caseloads due to the complexity and 

difference between individual cases 
 The Council employed more agency staff than it wished and was 

working towards a more sustainable workforce – ACTION: Lucy Butler 

to provide the Committee with the number of agency workers in the 
Looked After Children service  

 Thirty social workers were about to join the Council and it was hoped a 
further ten would join in September 

 The number of children harmed had remained consistent over the last 

five months – ACTION: Sally Allen to provide relevant data to the 
Committee 

 Households identified by the early help hubs as suffering due to loss of 
income during Covid-19 were given help 

 The Committee recognised that reduced social worker caseloads were 

critical in the improved quality of work and outcomes for children and 
wished to be kept informed on caseload numbers at a future meeting  

 The Committee noted the amount of work that had progressed during 
the Covid-19 pandemic and thanked officers for their work to continue 

the improvement journey   
 The Committee also requested to be kept updated on the impact of 

Covid-19 on workforce numbers at a future meeting as workforce 

stability was also key to improve the outcomes for children 
 

12.4 Resolved – that the Committee is satisfied with the direction of 
travel and progress being made on the Children First improvement 
journey. 

 
13.    Practice Improvement - Neglect  

 
13.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director for 
Children, Young People and Learning (copy appended to the signed 

minutes) which was introduced by Cllr Russell, Cabinet Member for 
Children & Young People who told the Committee that Children’s social 

care had launched virtual neglect training and webinars for all staff to 
complete by the end of June. 
 

13.2 Lesley Walker, Chairman of the West Sussex Children’s 
Safeguarding Board told the Committee: - 

 
 Children and young people were spoken to directly if they were 

involved with the Child Protection service in the preceding three 

months – information from this showed where improvements could be 
made 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 The Neglect Strategy had been reviewed with tools and individual 

action plans developed 
 There had been excellent sign-up from partner agencies, all of which 

had their 
[...]
ers of children entering social care.  It 
was vital that there was demonstrable evidence that this work was 
making a difference to children and families.  On that basis, the 

Committee requested an update on the work at its next meeting to see 
how the work was bedding in 

 
13.5 Resolved – that the Committee welcomes the work being 
undertaken and is satisfied with the direction of travel and would welcome 

an update at its next meeting to assess the difference the work is making 
to children and families.    

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



14.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
14.1 Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Education & Skills, gave the 
following update on Woodlands Meed school following a decision by 

Cabinet on 26 May: - 
 

 The the £20m funding for the new building had been approved and 
work was taking place on the design - the planning application is 
programmed to be submitted in November 

 Only 2% - 3% of the building layout was yet to be agreed but it was 
expected that the build would be completed on time 

 
14.2 Cllr Barling, Chairman of the Committee, reported that there would 
be a Task & Finish Group on the Education & Skills Annual report in July. 

Members of the Group are Cllr Lord, Cllr Hillier, Cllr Flynn, Cllr Sudan,  
Cllr Anne Jones, Cllr Baldwin and Cllr Burgess. 

 
15.    Requests for Call-In  

 

15.1 There had been one request for call-in since the last meeting - 
Small Schools proposals - Cabinet Decision ES 20/21. The Director of Law 

and Assurance concluded that no valid grounds for a call-in had been 
provided. The call-in request was therefore declined. 
 

16.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

16.1 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 24 
September at 10.30 am. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.09 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

The County Council must give at least 28 days’ notice of all key decisions to be taken by councillors or 

officer
[...]
rogress made on the Children 
First Improvement Programme and whether this demonstrates sufficient progress 
on the improvement journey and outcomes for children and young people.   

 
With this is mind the key areas for scrutiny include whether:  

 
a) the initial service redesign proposals, as set out in sections 3 & 4 of the 

report, give sufficient assurance that the Council can deliver its vision and 

principles (section 1.2 and 3.3).    
b) the mitigating actions to the identified risks as set out in Section 8 of the 

report are sufficient and if any areas should be considered for the focus of 
future scrutiny.  

c) the proposal for regular reporting of examples of the experiences of 

children and young people, as set out in section 5 of the report, will 
provide an assurance that positive outcomes are being achieved as a result 

of the improvement work to date.   
d) the Committee supports the continued availability of the Transformation 

Fund to resource the Improvement Programme (section 6.3).   

 

The Chairman will summarise the output of the debate for consideration by the 

Committee. 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 This report reviews recent developments and sets the scene for a period of 
major change in Children’s Services.  The challenges posed by Covid-19 have 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



been successfully managed, with the service maintaining three key 
principles:   

 
a) ensuring effective safeguarding of children and young people;  
b) staff are properly supported and protected during this period;  

c) the planned service improvement work has continued. 
 

This report therefore summarises recent developments and goes on to 
explain how a comprehensive service redesign will be progressed during the 
Autumn.  This is fundamental to delivering the changes necessary to address 

issues identified by Ofsted and further analysed in the report by the 
Commissioner for Children’s Services in West Sussex, and to sustain these 

changes going fo
[...]
 on-line 
briefing to which all county councillors were invited.  This was followed by an 

opportunity for councillors to ask questions.  The Commissioner, who reports 
to the Department for Education (DfE), has broadly speaking formed a 
favourable view of the Council’s commitment to change, and the energy it 

has shown in taking the Children’s Services improvement agenda forward so 
far, and he endorses the direction of travel. 

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 
Children’s Trust 

 
2.6 In regard to the Children’s Trust, the next stage of the process is for the 

County Council to agree the detail of a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) 

with the DfE.  The MoU will define the scope of the Trust that would 
subsequently take responsibility for the delivery of Children’s Services in 

West Sussex and set out the process for creating such a Trust.  The MoU is 
supported by an outline business case which includes the cost of the Trust 
set-up arrangements; these costs will be met by the DfE.  

 
2.7 This matter will be considered by Cabinet on 20 October 2020. However, in 

advance of this, in early October a Cross-cutting Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group of councillors drawn jointly from this Committee and the Performance 

and Finance Scrutiny Committee will preview the decision.  The MoU and 
business case documents will be made available to the Task and Finish Group 
nearer the time. 

 

3. Service Review 

 
Introduction 
  

3.1 In his October 2019 report to the DfE (Department for Education) following 
the Ofsted judgement of May 2019, the Commissioner for Children’s Services 

in West Sussex, John Coughlan, drew attention to shortcomings in the quality 
of practice in the delivery of social care, which had led to unsatisfactory 
outcomes for children in West Sussex.  He presented an analysis of the 

organisational and professional factors underlying this situation.  One of the 
key issues identified was a very broad-based concern with the manner in 

which 
[...]
nding and acting upon the voice and 
experiences of the child is a key design principle of the Children First service 

improvements. 
 
 

Lucy Butler,     
Executive Director of Children, Young People and Learning 

 
 Contact:  
 Vince Clark, Children First Transformation Director 

  
 Lance John, Business Manager – 03302 222511 

Page 38

Agenda Item 5



Cllr. David Barling 

Chairman of the Children and Young 

People’s Services Scrutiny 

Committee, on behalf of the 

Members of the Education and Skills 

Annual Report Task and Finish 

Group 

 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

23 July 2020 
 
 

 
Dear Nigel,  

 
Task and Finish Group: Education and Skills Annual Report 2019 
 

On 8 July 2020 a meeting of the Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny 
Committee Task and Finish Group (TFG) was held.  The TFG scrutinised the 

content of the Education and Skills Annual Report for 2019, with consideration of 
the following areas; the performance against the 2019 priorities, including 
Ofsted outcomes; the progress made against the School Effectiveness Strategy; 

the data and trajectory for school attainment, progress and exclusions and the 
priorities that had been set for 2020 and whether these reflect the right areas of 

focus.  The TFG was also asked to identify any areas for potential future 
scrutiny.   
 

As a result of the meeting, the TFG has made the following recommendations for 
your consideration and response: 

 
1. Recognises the attainment gap for disadvantaged children as a key 

priority area and the importance of understanding the reasons for this and 
how the gap can be reduced, with a specific focus on Early Years.  The 
TFG recommends that updates on this work, and the progress of Priority 

6, are provided to the Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny 
Committee Business Planning Group to identify any areas for future 

scrutiny. 
 

2. Recognises that the response to Covid-19 and providing sup
[...]
ons/progress-8-school-performance-measure
http://www.assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/746566/16-18_Accountability_Measures_Technical_Guide_Oct18.pdf
http://www.assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/746566/16-18_Accountability_Measures_Technical_Guide_Oct18.pdf
http://www.assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/746566/16-18_Accountability_Measures_Technical_Guide_Oct18.pdf
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/policies-and-reports/school-policy-and-reports/school-effectiveness-strategy/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/policies-and-reports/school-policy-and-reports/school-effectiveness-strategy/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/policies-and-reports/school-policy-and-reports/planning-school-places
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/policies-and-reports/school-policy-and-reports/planning-school-places
mailto:wsvs@westsussex.gov.uk


 

 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 

26 | Education & Skills Review of the Year 2019     

 

 

 

 

P
age 68

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

 

Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Committee  
 

24 September 2020  
 

Business Planning Group Report  
 

Report by Chairman, Business Planning Group 
  

Executive Summary  
 

Each Scrutiny Committee has a Business Planning Group (BPG) to oversee the 
Committee’s work programme and prioritise issues for consideration by the 

Committee. This report provides an update to the Committee of the BPG meetings 
held on 9 March 2020 and 25 June 2020 setting out the key issues discussed. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1    The BPG met on 9 March 2020, members in attendance were Cllr Barling 

(Chairman), Cllr Flynn, Cllr Hall, Cllr Lord. Also present were Rachel Allan, 

Natalie Jones-Punch, Katherine De La Mora (Democratic Services), Paul 
Wagstaff (Director of Education & Skills), Marie Foley (Service Leader - 

Business Support & Performance Group, Sara Boothroyd (Senior Solicitor). 
Cllr Sudan was absent. 

 
1.2    The BPG met on 25 June 2020, members in attendance were Cllr Barling 

(Chairman), Cllr Flynn, Cllr Hall, Cllr Lord and Cllr Sudan. Also present were 
Vince Clark (Children First Transformation Director) and Paul Wagstaff 

(Director of Education & Skills). 
 

9 March 2020 
 

2. Education and Skills Update 
 

2.1 The BPG heard that the number of children being Electively Home Educated 

(EHE) was approximately 1037. 41 of which had Education and Health Care 
Plans.  The BPG requested further detail on the 1037 EHE children and the 

balance of primary and secondary age children.   
 

2.2 The BPG felt that government feedback on EHE should be received before 
this came to the Committee as a substantive item. 

 
2.3 The BPG were provided with an update on Alternative Provision for post-16, 

which confirmed that the service worked with Alternative Provision Colleges 
to work with rising 16’s to get them college ready. Those that did not go onto 

college, were engaged by the post-16 support team to assist in moving into 
education, employment or training.   

 
2.4 The BPG heard that the European Social Investment Fund would end in 

December 2020 and considered reviewing the impact of this at a later date.  

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2.5 The BPG  also received an update on home to school transport, confirming 

that the service was working with SENAT, the Post-16 team and 
parents/carers to encourage more independent travel.  The BPG was 

concerned at the continued overspend of the service as outlined in the TPM 
and agreed to refer this to the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

BPG. 
 

3. Children and Family Services Update 
 

3.1  The BPG received an update on the increasing costs in the conduct of child 
protection cases by legal services childcare and advocacy team, which was 

due to a 34% increase in caseloads.  The BPG agree
[...]

focus on neglect (requested by 
CYPSSC 4 March 2020).   

Virtual 
Member day 

for Adult and 
Children 
Safeguarding 

being 
explored for 

October 2020 

Exclusions and 

Alternative Provision  

Suggested as a Member Day to 

inform members of the processes, 
roles and responsibilities, voice of 
child, quality assurance and 

members role with local residents 
requesting assistance.   

Member day 

being 
explored with 
Member 

Development 
Group   

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	5 Children First Improvement - Service Update
	6 Education and Skills Annual Report Task and Finish Group Recommendations
	Item 6 - Response from the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills
	Item 6 - Draft 2020 Education and Skills Annual Report

	7 Business Planning Group Report
	Item 7 - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

24 September 2020 – At a meeting of the Children and Young People's Services 

Scrutiny Committee held at 10.30 am at a virtual meeting with restricted public 
access. 
 

Present: Cllr Barling (Chairman) 

 

Cllr Lord 
Cllr Baldwin 

Cllr Brunsdon 
Cllr Hall 

Cllr Hillier 
Cllr A Jones 

Cllr Oxlade 
Cllr Wickremaratchi 

Mr Lozzi 
Mr Cristin 

Mrs Ryan 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Bridges 
 

Absent: Cllr Burgess 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr N Jupp and Cllr Russell 

 
Part I 

 
17.    Declarations of Interests  

 
17.1 No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

18.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 

18.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

19.    Urgent Matters  
 

19.1 The Chairman asked the Cabinet Member for Education & Skills for 
an update on the return of children to school. The Cabinet Member said 
that: - 

 
 Average attendance in west Sussex schools was above 90% 

(more than the national average) 

 There had been some anxiety amongst parents, but confidence 
was building 

 Incidents of Covid amongst staff and pupils was very low at 
present; two in Early Years/Family Centres, twelve in 
primary/secondary schools, two in further education settings and 

none in universities – this was expected to rise 
 
19.2 The Director for Education & Skills added that single school years in 

four schools had had to isolate with home learning being provided. 
 



 

20.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
20.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. 
 

21.    Children First Improvement - Service Update  
 
21.1 The Committee considered a report and presentation by the 

Executive Director of Children, Young People and Learning (copies 
appended to the signed minutes). The item was introduced by Jacquie 

Russell, Cabinet Member for Children & Young People who told the 
Committee that: - 
 

 The development of Children’s Services was accelerating with 
three new permanent assistant directors joining the service over 
the next few weeks. This would be supported by some interim 

staff staying in post to lead on the transformation work, creating 
a structure that will clearly define people's roles and 

responsibilities and make them more effective  
 A new service model recognised as best practice nationally was 

being put in place 

 A new social worker model was embedding best practice for the 
new family safeguarding model 

 

21.2 Lucy Butler, Executive Director of Children, Young People and 
Learning and Vince Clark, Children First Transformation Director talked 

through a presentation on the Children’s Services Transformation 
programme. 
 

21.3 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: -  
 

 It was anticipated that the new service model would be in place 
in the next twelve months  

 Government decided that a Trust would take responsibility for 
the delivery of Children’s Services in West Sussex – the scope of 
the Trust was yet to be agreed and would be the subject of a 

Scrutiny Task & Finish Group and decision by Cabinet on 20 
October 2020   

 It was possible that at some point the Commissioner might 

decide that a Trust was not necessary, but until then work 
towards one had to continue 

 The Risk Register could be reviewed to see if educational matters 
should be included 

 The Health & Wellbeing Board was establishing a sub-group to 

look at Children’s Services which would help strengthen 
partnerships with the Police, NHS and Adults’ Services.  The 
Local Safeguarding Children Board work would sit alongside this.   

 The Committee could hear the voice of young people by inviting 
members of the Youth Cabinet to future meetings 

 The Service was confident that its leadership team had the 
capacity to deliver the new practice model  



 The current social worker offer has been extended to June 2021, 

with a revised, more comprehensive offer being developed, 
which would be progressed through the budget setting process 

 The new offer would also provide more opportunities for career 

progression  
 All managers would have access to assistance and development 

programmes 

 Staff engagement sessions had provided positive feedback with a 
commitment to the new service model, and further formal staff 

consultation would take place as the model progressed   
 The Family Safeguarding Model will include support for parents 

recognising this as a key area to address to improve outcomes 

for children   
 
21.4 Resolved that – the Committee: - 

 
i. Welcomes the service redesign proposals and the very 

positive direction of travel on the improvement journey and 
congratulates officers for driving this forward 

ii. Welcomes the extension of the social worker offer and 

supports the need to explore a broader offer 
iii. Requests continued work to ensure the voice and experiences 

of children and families at all stages of their engagement with 
the service are included as the new service model is 
developed and that the Scrutiny Committee is kept informed  

iv. Recognises that the ‘parent capacity for change’ is a key part 
of the Proposed Service Model and that having sufficient 

resources and capacity in this area will be key to its success.  
The Committee requests to be kept updated on this work 
through its Business Planning Group 

v. Supports the continued availability of the Transformation 
Fund to resource the Improvement Programme   

  
 

22.    Education and Skills Annual Report Task and Finish Group 

Recommendations  
 

22.1 The Committee considered the Education and Skills Annual Report 
Task and Finish Group Recommendations, Response from the Cabinet 
Member for Education and Skills and the Draft 2020 Education and Skills 

Annual Report (copies appended to the signed minutes).  
 

22.1 Paul Wagstaff, Director of Education & Skills told the Committee: - 
 

 A meeting was planned for November to discuss the impact of 

Covid-19 on pupils 
 A key priority for the service was reducing the achievement gap 

between disadvantaged children and their peers – increased 
capacity and working with the research school would help realise 
this.  The Committee’s Business Planning Group would be kept 

updated on this work. The Cabinet Member for Education & Skills 
informed the Committee that the report on attainment of 

disadvantaged children was targeted to be published in 
December 2020/January 2021  



 There would be a thorough analysis across the county to identify 

variations in achievement and address them 
 
22.3 Resolved – that the Committee notes the Education and Skills 

Annual Report Task and Finish Group Recommendations, Response from 
the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills and the Draft 2020 Education 

and Skills Annual Report.  
 

23.    Business Planning Group Report  

 
23.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the Business Planning Group 

report. 
 

24.    Appointments to the Business Planning Group  

 
24.1 As the current Chairman, Cllr Barling, was standing down following 

the meeting, the new Chairman, Cllr Hillier, would take his place on the 
Business Planning Group (BPG) and speak to committee members about 
filling the remaining Conservative and minority group vacancies on the 

BPG.  
 

25.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  
 
25.1 The following topics were suggested as possible items for future 

scrutiny: - 
 

a. The development of school federations, impact on small schools 
and how this affects the progress of the school effectiveness 

strategy  
b. Educational progress and attainment of disadvantaged children 

and children looked after 

c. Special guardianships – process and how they are monitored 
 

25.2 Resolved – that topics a and b would be considered by the Business 
Planning Group and that c should be referred to the Corporate Parenting 
Panel. 
 

26.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
26.1 The Committee thanked the outgoing Chairman, Cllr Barling, for his 
chairmanship of the Committee. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.38 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 


